# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

#### TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

stockholders of the said Great Falls and South Berwick Branch CHAP. 104. Rail Road corporation in Maine; and the said two corporations are hereby made one corporation by the name of the Ports- corporate name, mouth, Great Falls, and Conway Rail Road Company, and all the franchises, property, powers, and privileges granted or acquired under the authority of said states respectively shall be held and enjoyed by all the said stockholders in proportion to the number of shares or amount of property held by them

SECT. 2. One or more of the directors of said Portsmouth, one of the directors Great Falls, and Conway Rail Road shall at all times be an habitant of this inhabitant of this state, on whom process against said company may be legally served; and the said company shall be held to answer in the jurisdiction where the service is made and the process is returnable.

respectively in either or both of said corporations.

SECT. 3. The said company and the stockholders therein, Duties and liabilso far as their road is situated in Maine, shall be subject to all the duties and liabilities of the Great Falls and South Berwick Branch Rail Road corporation and the general laws of this. state regulating corporations.

SECT. 4. This act shall not take effect until the same, and When this not also an act of the legislature of New Hampshire authorizing the union of said corporations, shall have been accepted by the stockholders of said two corporations respectively at legal meetings called for that purpose.

[Approved June 15, 1848.]

#### Chapter 104.

An act to incorporate the Bank of Hallowell.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Jesse Aiken, S. C. Whittier, William Stickney, Corporators. Rufus K. Page, John Otis, Calvin Spaulding, Merritt Coolidge, Ambrose Merrill, Philander Morton, Henry W. Paine, William Prescott, Ebenezer Horn, Paul Stickney, John Beman, C. G. Batchelder, their associates, successors, and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Bank of Hallowell.

Corporate name.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be seventy- capital stock. five thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars

CHAP. 105. each, and said bank shall be located and established in Hallowell in the county of Kennebec.

Powers, privile-ges and liabili-ties.

Said corporators are hereby authorized and em-SECT. 3. powered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved June 17, 1848.]

#### Chapter 165.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriation of money for cer-In order to provide for the operation of certain acts and retain purposes. solves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current year, the following sums are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury; the same to be in lieu of all existing appropriations what-And the governor with the advice and consent of the Governor may draw his warrant prior to May 1, 1849. council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of May next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same. Interest, sixty-six thousand dollars, 66,000 00 Interest. Public debt, thirty-five thousand one hundred dol-Public debt. lars, 35,100 00 Pay roll of house. Pay roll of the house, thirty thousand dollars, 30,000 00 County taxes, county of Hancock, for ordinary ex-County taxes, penses, two hundred one dollars, ninety-one cts., 201 91 County of Washington, for ordinary expenses, seven Washington. hundred thirty-six dollars, twenty-five cents, 736 25 County of Washington, for roads, ten thousand dol-Do. roads. lars, exclusive of road in township number eight, range four, 10,000 00 County of Kennebec, for ordinary expenses, eighteen Kennebec. dollars, forty-seven cents,  $13 \ 47$ County of Oxford, for ordinary expenses, one hun-Oxford. dred eighteen dollars, sixty-nine cents, 118 69 County of Somerset, for ordinary expenses, five Somerset. hundred twenty-seven dollars, ninety-five cents, 527 95 County of Somerset, for roads, eleven hundred sev-Do. ronds. enty-one dollars, twenty-six cents, 1,171 26